

No. 11-345

*In The Supreme Court of the
United States*

ABIGAIL NOEL FISHER,

Petitioner,

v.

UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS, ET AL.

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE FOR RICHARD
SANDER AND STUART TAYLOR, JR.
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

STUART TAYLOR, JR.*
stuarttaylorjr@gmail.com
3911 JOCELYN ST. NW
WASHINGTON, DC 20015
(202) 966-0677

RICHARD SANDER
UCLA LAW SCHOOL
405 HILGARD AVENUE
LOS ANGELES, CA 90095
(310) 206-7300

**Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. Social Science Research Has Undermined The Central Assumption Underlying All Racial Preference Programs In Higher Education Admissions: That They Are Good For The Intended Beneficiaries	2
II. Research Suggests That <i>Grutter</i> And <i>Gratz</i> Were Empirically Flawed And Universities Have If Anything Increased Racial Balancing And Ignored This Court's Mandate To Phase Out Preferences by 2028	14
III. Key Assumptions Accepted By The Court Below Are Doubtful: Evidence Suggests That Large Racial Preferences Add Little Classroom Diversity And Do Not Make the University More Attractive To Minority Candidates	27
IV. The Lack Of Socioeconomic Diversity At Elite Schools Refutes The Notion That Large Racial Preferences Can Qualify As Narrowly Tailored	30
V. The Court Should Require Each State School That Seeks To Use Racial Preferences To Make Them No Larger Than Its Socioeconomic Preferences And To Disclose Their Size, Operation, And Effects And A Timetable For Phasing Them Out By 2028.....	32
CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. V. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	32
<i>Regents of University of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	2

Other Authorities

Kate Antonovics and Richard Sander, <i>Affirmative Action Bans and the Chilling Effect</i> (2011 working paper, available at http://www.seaphe.org/working-papers/)	11, 29
Peter Arcidiacono, Esteban M. Acejo, and Ken Spenner, <i>What Happens After Enrollment? An Analysis of the Time Path of Racial Differences in GPA and Major Choice</i> , Duke University (2011 working paper, available at http://www.seaphe.org/working-papers/)	6, 27
Peter Arcidiacono, Shakeeb Khan, and Jacob Vigdor, <i>Representation versus Assimilation: How Do Preferences in College Admissions Affect Social Interactions?</i> 95 J. OF PUB. EC 1 (2011)	14

Ian Ayres and Richard Brooks, <i>Does Affirmative Action Reduce the Number of Black Lawyers?</i> 57 STAN. L. REV. 1807 (2005).....	8
Ian Ayres and Sydney Foster, <i>Don't Tell, Don't Ask: Narrow Tailoring After Grutter and Gratz</i> , 85 TEX L. REV. 517 (2007).....	15
Katherine Barnes, <i>Is Affirmative Action Responsible for the Achievement Gap Between Black and White Law Students? A Correction, A Lesson, and an Update</i> , 105 NORTHWESTERN L. REV. 791 (2011)	9
William G. Bowen and Derek Bok, <i>THE SHAPE OF THE RIVER</i> (Princeton University Press 1998)	10, 19
Ryan Brown, Tonyamas Charmsangavej et al, <i>Putting the "Affirm" into Affirmative Action: Preferential Selection and Academic Performance</i> , 79 J. OF PERSONALITY AND SOCIAL PSYCHOLOGY 736 (2000).....	24
David Card and Alan B. Krueger, <i>Would the Elimination of Affirmative Action Affect Highly Qualified Minority Applicants? Evidence from California and Texas</i> , 58 IND. & LABOR REL. REV. 416 (2005).....	28
Anthony Carnevale and Stephen Rose, <i>Socioeconomic Status, Race/Ethnicity, and Selective College Admissions</i> , in Richard Kahlenberg, editor, <i>America's Untapped Resource: Low-Income Students in Higher Education</i> (2004)	30

- Stephen Cole and Elinor Barber, INCREASING FACULTY DIVERSITY: THE OCCUPATIONAL CHOICES OF HIGH-ACHIEVING MINORITY STUDENTS (Harvard University Press 2003) ... 7, 24
- College Board, *SAT Percentile Ranks for Males, Females, and Total Group*, http://professionals.collegeboard.com/profdownload/sat_percentile_ranks_composite_cr_m_w.pdf..... 4
- Cullen, Hardison, and Sackett, Using SAT-Grade and Ability-Job Performance Relationships to Test Predictions Derived from Stereotype Threat Theory, 89 J. APPLIED PSYCHOLOGY 220 (2004) 25
- Editorial, *We're sorry Californians voted for Prop 209. But the Legislature's attempt to undo it is wrong*, LOS ANGELES TIMES, Oct. 6, 2011..... 18
- Esther Duflo, Pascaline Dupas, and Michael Kremer, *Peer Effects, Teaching Incentives, and the Impact of Tracking: Evidence from a Randomized Evaluation in Kenya*, 101 AMER. EC. REV. 1739 (2011) 4
- Rogers Elliott, A. Christopher Strenta, Russell Adair, Michael Matier and Jannah Scott, *The Role of Ethnicity in Choosing and Leaving Science in Highly Selective Institutions*, 37 RES. IN HIGHER ED. 681 (1996) 5
- T.J. Espenshade, C.Y. Chung, and J.L. Walling, *Admission Preferences for Minority Students, Athletes, and Legacies at Elite Universities*, 85 SOCIAL SCIENCE QUARTERLY 1422 (2004) 3

Fischer and Massey, The Effects of Affirmative Action in Higher Education, 36 SOCIAL SCIENCE RESEARCH 531 (2007)	24
Margaret Jackson, <i>University of Colorado Medical School Heals Diversity Gap</i> , DENVER POST, April 21, 2012.....	20
Linda Loury and David Garman, <i>College Selectivity and Earnings</i> , 13 J. OF LABOR EC. 289 (1995)	10
Audrey Light and Wayne Strayer, <i>Determinants of College Completion: School Quality or Student Ability?</i> 35 J. OF HUMAN RES. 299 (2000)	10
Bill Moyers, interview of psychologist Jonathan Haight, Feb. 3, 2012, http://billmoyers.com/ segment/jonathan-haidt-explains-our- contentious-culture/	22
NATIONAL ASSESSMENT OF EDUCATIONAL PROGRESS, 2008 TRENDS IN ACADEMIC PROGRESS, National Center for Education Statistics (2009).....	19
<i>New Directions for Outreach: Report of the University of California Outreach Task Force</i> (July 1997)	12
Karl Pister, <i>UC Outreach: Systemwide Perspective and Strategic Plan</i> (September 1998)	12
Stuart Rojstaczer and Christopher Healy, <i>Grading in American Colleges and Universities</i> , TEACHERS COLLEGE RECORD (March 2010)	10

- Stanley Rothman, Seymour Martin Lipset, and
Neil Nevitt, "Does Enrollment Diversity
Improve University Education?" INT'L J.OF
PUB.OPINION RESEARCH, Vol. 15, No. 1 (2003)..... 21
- Richard Sander, *A Systemic Analysis of
Affirmative Action in American Law Schools*,
57 STAN. L. REV. 367 (2004) 3, 5, 8, 15, 19
- Richard Sander, *A Reply to Critics*, 57 STAN. L.
REV. 1963 (2005)..... 9
- Richard Sander, *An Analysis of the Effects of
Proposition 209 Upon the University of
California* (2011 working paper, available at
<http://www.seaphe.org/working-papers/>)*passim*
- Richard Sander, *Are Black/White Disparities in
Graduation and Passing the Bar Getting
Better, or Worse?*
http://www.elsblog.org/the_empirical_legal_stu
[di/2006/09/sander_2_black_.html](http://www.elsblog.org/the_empirical_legal_stu) 8
- Richard Sander, *Class in American Legal
Education*, 89 DENV. U. L. REV.631 (2011)12, 17, 30
- Richard Sander, *Do Elite Schools Avoid the
Mismatch Effect?*
http://www.elsblog.org/the_empirical_legal_stu
[di/2006/09/do_elite_school.html](http://www.elsblog.org/the_empirical_legal_stu)..... 5
- Richard Sander, *Listening to the Debate on
Reforming Law School Admissions
Preferences*, 89 DENV. U. L. REV. 881 (2011).... 9, 31

- Richard Sander, *Why Strict Scrutiny Requires Transparency: The Practical Effects of Bakke, Gratz, and Grutter*, in Kevin McGuire, ed., *NEW DIRECTIONS IN JUDICIAL POLITICS* (2012) 16, 17
- Richard Sander and Roger Bolus, *Do Credential Gaps in College Reduce the Number of Minority Science Graduates?* (2009 working paper, available at <http://www.seaphe.org/working-papers/>) 6
- Peter Schmidt, *America's Universities are Living A Diversity Lie*, *WALL STREET JOURNAL*, June 28, 2008..... 23
- Claude Steele and Joshua Aronson, *Stereotype Threat and the Intellectual Test Performance of African Americans*, 69 *J. OF PERSONALITY AND SOCIAL PSYCHOLOGY* 797 (1995) 25
- Abigail and Stephan Thernstrom, *Secrecy and Dishonesty: The Supreme Court, Racial Preferences, and Higher Education*, *CONSTITUTIONAL COMMENTARY* 209 (2004) 19
- UC Application, Admissions, and Enrollment of California Resident Freshmen for Fall 1989 through 2010*, at http://www.ucop.edu/news/factsheets/flowfr_c_10.pdf..... 11, 12
- United States Commission on Civil Rights, *AFFIRMATIVE ACTION IN AMERICAN LAW SCHOOLS*, Briefing Report, April 2007 34

- United States Commission on Civil Rights,
ENCOURAGING MINORITY STUDENTS TO PURSUE
SCIENCE, TECHNOLOGY, ENGINEERING AND
MATH CAREERS, Briefing Report, October 2010..... 7
- Univ. of Tex. at Austin Off. of Admissions,
Implementation and Results of the Tex. Aut.
Admissions Law, (HB 588) at Univ. of Texas
At Austin, Sec. 1: Demographic Analysis of
Entering Freshmen, Fall 2010,
<http://www.utexas.edu/student/admissions/research/HB588-Report13.pdf> 4, 16
- Doug Williams, *Does Affirmative Action Create
Educational Mismatches in Law Schools?*
(2009 working paper, available at
<http://www.seaphe.org/working-papers/>) 9
- Doug Williams, *Do Racial Preferences Reduce
Minority Learning in Law Schools?* (2011
working paper available at
<http://www.seaphe.org/working-papers/>) 9
- Doug Williams, Richard Sander, Marc Luppino,
and Roger Bolus, *Revisiting Law School
Mismatch: A Comment on Barnes (2007, 2011)*,
105 NORTHWESTERN L. REV. 813 (2011) 10
- Robin Wilson, *The Unintended Consequences of
Affirmative Action*, CHRON. HIGHER EDUC.,
Jan. 31, 2003 8
- Peter Wood, *A Veto for Racial Preferences*,
CHRONICLE OF HIGHER EDUCATION, Oct. 12,
2011, <http://chronicle.com/blogs/innovations/> 18
